

Kirchstr. 19 56412 Gackenbach Germany Fon +49 6439-91 25-0 Fax +49 6439-91 25-111 info@stephan-gmbh.com www.stephan-gmbh.com

FSN Reference QS.19_14434 01/19/2024

Gackenbach, January, 2024

Important safety information for ventilators in the EVE family

Errors in the system settings may cause the ventilator to fail

RECIPIENTS:

Specialist and care staff as well as service technicians in medical facilities where EVE type ventilators are used.

AFFECTED PRODUCTS:

Ventilators in the EVE family that have received a software update to version V2.8.0.

The list of devices affected is attached to this letter.

MANUFACTURER: Fritz Stephan GmbH Kirchstraße 19 D-56412 Gackenbach

REASON FOR THE SAFETY NOTICE:

Fritz Stephan GmbH was informed about a case in which toggling of the measured value display resulted in ventilator failure.

The cause was identified as an error in the storage of the system settings (UserPage). These stored settings must be deleted after a software update.

This happens if settings in the service software – such as calibration of the touchscreen – are made directly after deleting the system settings, so that the UserPage is saved from within the service software. The ventilator needs to be restarted first after deleting the system settings, so that the UserPage is saved during normal operation, e.g. by pressing the Day/Night toggle switch.

The incorrectly overwritten system settings cause the ventilator to fail when the measured value display is switched.



Kirchstr. 19 56412 Gackenbach Germany Fon +49 6439-91 25-0 Fax +49 6439-91 25-111 info@stephan-gmbh.com www.stephan-gmbh.com

FSN Reference QS.19_14434 01/19/2024

MEASURES BY THE USER:

During ongoing ventilation, press the Day/Night toggle switch once in the function area on the right.



If a measured value is not displayed in the uppermost measured value field on the left, this indicates that the system settings were not saved correctly.



If this happens, use of the ventilator must be discontinued immediately. Disconnect the ventilator from the patient and place it in quarantine! Use an alternative ventilator.

Contact the Fritz Stephan GmbH customer service team.

If a measured value is displayed in the uppermost measured value field on the left after you use the Day/Night toggle switch, this indicates that the ventilator is not affected and can still be used safely.

In either case, please complete the response form and return it to us, specifying the number of ventilators affected.



Kirchstr. 19 56412 Gackenbach Germany Fon +49 6439-91 25-0 Fax +49 6439-91 25-111 info@stephan-gmbh.com www.stephan-gmbh.com

FSN Reference QS.19_14434 01/19/2024

MEASURES BY THE MANUFACTURER:

If this problem affects one or more of your ventilators, the Fritz Stephan GmbH customer service team will be in touch with you as soon as possible to correct the faulty system settings.

MEASURES BY SERVICE PERSONNEL:

Always follow the procedures for software updates as set out in the product's service manual.

Fritz Stephan GmbH will revise the service manual to ensure that software updates have been performed correctly and in full before the ventilator is used again.

CONTACT:

If you have any questions, please contact your local medical product advisor or us directly.

We are of course delighted to answer your questions: Tel: +49 (0) 64399125-0 E-mail: info@stephan-gmbh.com.

Yours truly, Fritz Stephan GmbH



Bernd Höhne (director)



Kirchstr. 19 56412 Gackenbach Germany Fon +49 6439-91 25-0 Fax +49 6439-91 25-111 info@stephan-gmbh.com www.stephan-gmbh.com

FSN Reference QS.19_14434 01/19/2024

RESPONSE TO SAFETY INFORMATION Errors in the system settings may cause the ventilator to fail

Customer information		
Name of health facility		
Street, no.:		
Postal code/city:		
Country:		

Please complete this response form using capital letters and return it by fax, e-mail or post to:

Fritz Stephan Kirchstraße 1 56412 Gacke Germany Fax ≣: E-mail ⊠:	9 nbach +49 (0) 6439 9125-111	<u>ph.com</u>			
		safety information and confirm this ed in my facility have been made aw			
All de	All devices in my facility were inspected in accordance with the instructions in this FSN.				
	devices were pla	ced in quarantine.			
Name (in cap	ital letters):				
Job title (in ca	apital letters):				
Date:					
Signature:					
Geschäftsführung Bernd Höhne	USt-ID: DE199109395 Amtsgericht Montabaur Handelsregister HRB4241	Commerzbank:	IBAN DE92 5709 2800 0201 5879 05 · SWIFT-BIC GENODE51DIE IBAN DE72 5704 0044 0201 8844 00 · SWIFT-BIC COBADEFFXXX IBAN DE18 6005 0101 0008 5322 40 · SWIFT-BIC SOLADEST		